
  

 REAL ESTATE BOARD  
 

TENTATIVE AGENDA 
 

Thursday, January 20, 2022 - 10:00 a.m. 
2nd Floor – Board Room 2 

Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation 
9960 Mayland Drive  

Richmond, Virginia 23233 
(804) 367-8526 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

II. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 

1. Approval of Agenda 
 

2. Approval of Minutes: 
 
A. December 1, 2021, Real Estate Board Meeting 

 
III. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD ** 

 
IV. FAIR HOUSING REPORTS 
 

1. Fair Housing Administrator’s Report 
2. Litigation update 

                     
V. FAIR HOUSING CASES 
 

1. Irvin and Kyana Reuther v. Everette and Sandra Beverly 
and Audrea Beverly Carmer  
REB File Number: 2021-00683 
HUD File Number: 03-21-7029-8 

 
2. Alicia Windsong Diamond v. Fieldstone Senior, LP and Park Properties Management 

Company, LLC  
   REB File Number: 2021-02752 

HUD File Number: N/A 
Appointment – Alicia Windsong Diamond, complainant 
Appointment – Rachel D. G. Horvath, attorney for the respondents 

 
3. Sheila Russell v. Condo Association Master and Larrymore Organization, Inc.   

REB File Number: 2021-00523 
HUD File Number: 03-20-6456-8 

 
4. Etienne George Chaney and Cheryl D. Chaney v. Nancy Louise Hackney and Mo Wilson 

Properties Inc. 
REB File Number: 2021-01016 
HUD File Number: 03-21-7199-8 

 
5. Jama Abdi and Safia Salah v. Fairfax Realty of Tysons, Inc. and  

Bhuvaneswari Kishnawamy 
REB File Number: 2021-01670 
HUD File Number: 03-21-7683-8 
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6. Jama Abdi and Safia Salah v. Fairfax Realty of Falls Church dba Fairfax Realty Select and 
Dai-Hui Chen 
REB File Number: 2021-01813 
HUD File Number: 03-21-8362-8 

 
7. Katrina Sutton and Dana Linzy v. Brookridge Apartments LLC and South Oxford 

Management LLC 
REB File Number: 2021-00490 
HUD File Number: 03-21-7002-8 
{Reconsideration Request} 

 
8. Malia Diaz v. Antoinette C. Sires, Spotswood Gardens Associates, LLC and Cavalier Land, 

Inc. 
REB File Number:  2022-00906 
HUD File Number: 03-22-9812-8 
{Conciliation: Disability} 

 
9. Camille Burden v. 621 N. Payne Street, LLC, Van Metre Residential Management LLC, 

Angely Keller and Erin Dorland 
REB File Number:  2021-02912 
HUD File Number: 03-21-9208-8 
{Conciliation: Disability} 
 

10. Katelyn Elizabeth Bruno v. Bell Fund VI Woodbridge, LLC, Bell Partners, Inc., She’v Cook-
Brown, and Denarsha Clark 
REB File Number:  2022-00795 
HUD File Number: 03-22-0134-8 
{Conciliation: Disability} 

 
11. Deidra Grimm v. Reb/Bill, Inc. dba Shore Rental Service, Pretty Lake View LLC, and Penny 

Stamper 
REB File Number:  2022-00867 
HUD File Number: 03-22-9755-8 
{Conciliation: Disability} 

  
VI. REAL ESTATE CASES 

 
1.   File Number 2021-02629 – Lee Berry 
  IFF by Eldridge – Licensing 
   

     2.     File Number 2021-02623 – Apollos Evaristo Santos-Quick 
  IFF by Eldridge – Licensing   

   
      3.     File Number 2021-02709 – Cassandra Anne Kawalsingh 
                         IFF by Eldridge – Licensing 
      
                 4.     File Number 2021-02635 – Jonathan David Shamess 
                         IFF by Eldridge – Licensing 
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                 5.     File Number 2021-02630 – Vihang Vasant Nair 
                         IFF by Eldridge – Licensing 
    
      6.     File Number 2021-02634 – Austin Olivia Nichole Monroe 
                         IFF by Eldridge – Licensing 
   
      7.     File Number 2021-02626 – Pamela Michelle Mastronardi 
                         IFF by Eldridge – Licensing 
 
      8.     File Number 2021-01913 – Margaret Anne Antosz 
                         IFF by Eldridge – Licensing 
    
      9.  File Number 2021-01554 – Erik Christian Quigley 
    IFF by Eldridge – Licensing 
 

10.     File Number 2021-02631 – Brett Haas Lessman 
 IFF by Eldridge – Licensing         
    

         11.     File Number 2021-02711 – Byung Jik Kim 
   IFF by Perry – Licensing 
 
    12.     File Number 2021-02520 – David M. Bastiaans (Claimant) v. Robert Dale Schroeder, 
   dba Family Properties (Regulant) 
    IFF by Piland – Recovery Fund  
    
               13.     File Number 2021-00508 – Jonathon Paul Haack 
    IFF by Piland – Disciplinary  
 
    14.     File Number 2021-00852 – Thomas Kenny 
               IFF by Piland – Disciplinary  
 
    15.  File Number 2020-02234 – Diana Howard 
    IFF by Davis & Pineda – Disciplinary 
 
    16.  File Number 2021-01905 – Jennifer Brock 
    IFF by Pineda & Grimsley – Disciplinary 
 
    17.  File Number 2021-02824 – Renee Greenwell 
   Pre-IFF Consent Order by Pineda – Disciplinary 
 
    18.  File Number 2020-01699 – Robert Cameron Jordan 
   IFF by Grimsley – Disciplinary 
  
    19.  File Number 2021-01811 – Kevin Ray Taylor 
    Prima Facie – Disciplinary 
   
    20.  File Number 2021-02813 – Kimberly Orange 
   Pre-IFF Consent Order by Davis – Disciplinary 
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    21.  File Number 2021-02796 – Jhojan Jhon Coronado Pozo 
    Pre-IFF Consent Order by Johnson – Disciplinary 
 
    22.  File Number 2021-01806 – Valorie Monique Lacey t/a Val Lacy 
    Pre-IFF Consent Order – Disciplinary 
 
    23.  File Number 2022-00119 – Tiffany Ann Labbe 
    Pre-IFF Consent Order – Disciplinary 
 
    24.  File Number 2022-00022 – Ezekiel Michael Martinez 
    Pre-IFF Consent Order – Disciplinary 
 
    25.  File Number 2021-02726 – Rebecca Woods Peters 
    Pre-IFF Consent Order – Disciplinary 
 
    26.  File Number 2021-02524 – William Gray 
    Pre-IFF Consent Order – Disciplinary 
                  
    27.   File Number 2021-01900 – Crystal Green 
        Pre-IFF Consent Order – Disciplinary 
 
    28. File Number 2022-0095 – Bruce Pitt (Claimant) v. Michael Boitnott (Regulant) 
      Prima Facie – Recovery Fund 
     
VII. ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES 

 
• Board Financial Statement 
• The Rental Group I, LLC t/a The Rental – Receiver bill 

 
 

VIII. EDUCATION 
  

• January 19, 2022, Education Committee Report 
 

 

IX. OLD BUSINESS 
 

X. NEW BUSINESS 
 

XI. ADJOURNMENT 
 

NEXT MEETING SCHEDULED FOR THURSDAY, March 17, 2022  
 

** 5-minute public comment, per person, on those items not included on the agenda with the exception of any open disciplinary files.  No other public comment 
will be accepted by the Board during the meeting. 
 
Persons desiring to participate in the meeting and requiring special accommodations or interpretive services should contact the Department at (804) 367-8552 at 
least ten days prior to the meeting so that suitable arrangements can be made for an appropriate accommodation.  The Department fully complies with the 
Americans with Disabilities Act. 
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REAL ESTATE BOARD 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

 
December 1, 2021 

 
The Real Estate Board met at the Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation, 
9960 Mayland Drive, Richmond, Virginia.  The following Board members were present: 
   
 Sharon Johnson, Chair 
 Ibrahim Moiz, Vice-Chair 
 Margaret Davis 
 Nan Piland  
 David Perry 
 Catina Jones 
 Mayra Pineda 
 Kemper Funkhouser 
  
Board member absent from the meeting:  Candice Bower 
  
   
DPOR staff present for all or part of the meeting included: 

 
Mary Broz-Vaughan, Director 
Tom Payne, Deputy Director 
Christine Martine, Executive Director 
Liz Hayes, Fair Housing Administrator 
Deanda Shelton, Assistant Fair Housing Administrator 
Emily Trent, Administrative Assistant 

    
      Elizabeth Payne and Helen Hardiman from the Office of the Attorney General     
      were present. 

 
Ms. Johnson called the meeting to Order at 10:06 A.M. Call to Order 

 
A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to 
approve the agenda. The motion passed unanimously. Members 
voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, 
Perry, Piland and Pineda.   
 

Agenda 

A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Pineda to 
adopt the October 7, 2021, Real Estate Board Meeting minutes. 
The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were 

Minutes 
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Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and 
Pineda. 
 
Deanda Shelton, Assistant Fair Housing Administrator, updated 
the Board on the current Fair Housing case load. 
 

Fair Housing Reports 
 
 

Helen Hardiman gave the Board a Fair Housing litigation update. 
No action was taken by the Board. 
 

Litigation Update 

There was no public comment. Public Comment 

Ms. Martine went through the names on the board meeting sign in 
sheet asking each person who signed it if they wanted to address 
the board.  She then told these individuals that they would have 
the opportunity to speak when their agenda item was called. 
 

Attendance 

In the matter of Irvin and Kyana Reuther v. Everette and 
Sandra Beverly, REB File Number 2021-00683, the case was 
deferred. 
 

Irvin and Kyana 
Reuther v. Everette 
and Sandra Beverly, 
REB File Number 
2021-00683 
 

In the matter of Alicia Windsong Diamond v. Fieldstone Senior, 
LP and Park Properties Management Company, LLC, REB 
File Number 2021-02752, the case was deferred. 
 

Alicia Windsong 
Diamond v. 
Fieldstone Senior, LP 
and Park Properties 
Management 
Company, LLC, 
REB File Number 
2021-02752 
 

In the matter of Melissa White v. Green Tree Apartments LLC 
and Oak Grove Associates LLC, dba Templeton Property, 
REB File Number 2021-00734, the Board reviewed the record 
which consisted of the Final Investigative Report, and Case 
Analysis. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. 
Moiz to find no reasonable cause the respondents discriminated 
against the complainant by retaliating for filing a fair housing 
complaint or by making housing available based on disability. The 
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, 
Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda.   
 

Melissa White v. 
Green Tree 
Apartments LLC 
and Oak Grove 
Associates LLC, dba 
Templeton Property, 
REB File Number 
2021-00734 

In the matter of Mamie T. Grady v. Dodson Property 
Management, LLC, New Manchester Flats ICV, LLC and 
Samantha Guckert Miller, REB File Number 2021-02626, a 

Mamie T. Grady v. 
Dodson Property 
Management, LLC, 
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motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to 
approve the terms of the conciliation agreement as agreed to by 
the parties. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting 
“Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, 
Piland and Pineda. 
 

New Manchester 
Flats ICV, LLC and 
Samantha Guckert 
Miller, REB File 
Number 2021-02626 

In the matter of File Number 2021-01916, Thuan Trong 
Nguyen, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the 
application file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. A motion 
was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Perry to accept the 
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference to deny Mr. Nguyen’s application for a real 
estate broker’s license as he did not provide sufficient evidence 
that he has equivalent experience to that which is required 
therefore he has not been actively engaged as a real estate 
salesperson and/or broker for 36 of the 48 months preceding his 
application. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting 
“Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and 
Pineda. 
 
As the presiding Board member, Ms. Piland did not vote or 
participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 

File Number 2021-
01916, Thuan Trong 
Nguyen 
 

In the matter of File Number 2021-02624, George James 
Harris, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the 
application file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. George 
James Harris, applicant, addressed the Board via teleconference. 
A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Pineda to 
amend the recommendation contained in the Summary of the 
Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and to deny Mr. Harris’ 
application for a real estate broker’s license and instead approve 
Mr. Harris for a real estate salesperson’s license. The motion 
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, 
Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Pineda. 
 
As the presiding Board member, Ms. Piland did not vote or 
participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 

File Number 2021-
02624, George James 
Harris 

In the matter of File Number 2021-00709, Joyce Evelyn 
Lamantia, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and 
agreed to by Ms. Lamantia. A motion was made by Ms. Davis 

File Number 2021-
00709, Joyce Evelyn 
Lamantia 
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and seconded by Mr. Moiz to accept the proposed Consent Order 
offer wherein Lamantia admits to a violation of §54.1-2137.B 
(Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, and agrees to a monetary 
penalty of $300.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, as well 
as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $450.00. In addition, for 
the violation of Count 1, Lamantia agrees to complete at least 
three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved post-license 
education pertaining to Ethics and Standards of Conduct and 
complete at least three (3) hours of Board-approved post-license 
education pertaining to Agency Law and provide proof of 
attendance and completion within six (6) months of the effective 
date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed in the 
classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the 
above-referenced post-license education hours will not count 
towards any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for 
renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion passed 
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, 
Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Pineda. 
 
As the Board member who reviewed the file, Ms. Piland did not 
vote or participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2021-01270, Joan Peaslee, the 
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Ms. 
Peaslee. Ms. Peaslee, respondent, was present and addressed the 
Board. The case was referred to an Informal Fact-Finding 
Conference at the request of Ms. Peaslee. 
 

File Number 2021-
01270, Joan Peaslee 

In the matter of File Number 2021-01926, Kyle Mears, the 
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Mr. 
Mears. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. 
Moiz to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein Mears 
admits to a violation of §54.1-2137.B (Count 1) of the Code of 
Virginia and agrees to a monetary penalty of $300.00 for the 
violation contained in Count 1, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, 
for a total of $450.00. In addition, the violation of Count 1, Mears 
agrees to complete at least three (3) classroom hours of Board-
approved post-license education pertaining to Agency Law and 
provide proof of attendance and successful completion within six 
(6) months of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must 
be completed in the classroom. It is acknowledged that 
satisfactory completion of the above-referenced post-license 
education hours will not count towards any continuing education 
requirements, if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of 
license. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” 

File Number 2021-
01926, Kyle Mears 
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were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and 
Pineda. 
 
As the Board member who reviewed the file, Ms. Piland did not 
vote or participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2021-02711, Byung Jik Kim, the 
case was deferred. 
  
 

File Number 2021-
02711, Byung Jik 
Kim  

In the matter of File Number 2021-02628, Timothy Ross 
Stewart, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the 
application file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding officer. A motion was made 
by Mr. Moiz seconded by Ms. Davis to accept the 
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference (IFF) and, after consideration of the criteria 
contained in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia, approve Mr. 
Stewart’s application for a real estate salesperson’s license, 
subject to an agreement for licensure for a period of two years 
wherein Mr. Stewart and his broker will provide quarterly reports 
to the Board. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting 
“Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Piland 
and Pineda. 
 
As the Board member who reviewed the file, Mr. Perry did not 
vote or participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 

File Number 2021-
02628, Timothy Ross 
Stewart  

Ms. Johnson turned the position of Chair over to Mr. Moiz and 
recused herself from the meeting. 
 

Transfer of Chair 
 

In the matter of File Number 2021-01199, Lucy Madison 
Turner, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the 
investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. A motion 
was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to find 
a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.g (Count 1) of the Board’s 
2015 Regulations, and a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-310.2 
(Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations. The motion passed 
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, 
Jones, Moiz, Piland and Pineda.   
 
A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Pineda 

File Number 2021-
01199, Lucy Madison 
Turner 
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to accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the 
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose a monetary penalty 
of $1,000.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, and 
$1,000.00 for the violation contained in Count 2, for a total of 
$2,000.00. In addition, for violations of Counts 1 and 2, Turner’s 
license is placed on probation for a period of six (6) months. For 
the violation of Count 1, Turner is required to complete three (3) 
hours of Board-approved post-license education pertaining to 
Escrow Requirements. Such course(s) shall be completed in a 
classroom. Further, Turner shall provide evidence acceptable to 
the Board that Turner has successfully completed the course(s) 
within six (6) months of the effective date of the Order. The 
above-referenced education hours will not count towards any 
continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal, 
reinstatement, or activation of a license. In addition, for violation 
of Count 2, Turner is required to complete six (6) hours of Board-
approved post-license education pertaining to Contract Writing. 
Such course(s) shall be completed in a classroom. Further, 
Turner shall provide evidence acceptable to the Board that 
Turner has successfully completed the course(s) within six (6) 
months of the effective date of the Order. The above-referenced 
education hours will not count towards any continuing education 
requirements, if applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or 
activation of a license. The motion passed unanimously. 
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Jones, Moiz, 
Piland and Pineda. 
 
As the presiding Board member and Board member who 
reviewed the file, Ms. Johnson and Mr. Perry did not vote or 
participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2021-01290, Noorjahan Syeda, 
the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the application 
file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding 
Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding 
Conference of the presiding Board member. Noorjahan Syeda, 
applicant, was present and addressed the Board. A motion was 
made by Ms. Davis seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the 
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference (IFF) and, after consideration of the previous 
disciplinary action, approve Ms. Syeda’s application for a real 
estate salesperson’s license, subject to an agreement for licensure 
for a period of two years wherein Ms. Syeda and her broker will 
provide quarterly reports to the Board. The motion passed 
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, 

File Number 2021-
01290, Noorjahan 
Syeda 
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Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
As the presiding Board member, Ms. Johnson did not vote or 
participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2021-01292, Sarah Barrie 
Stedfast, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the 
application file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. Sarah Barrie 
Stedfast, applicant, was present and addressed the Board. A 
motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Pineda to 
accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the 
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to deny Ms. Stedfast’s 
application for a real estate broker’s license as she did not 
provide sufficient evidence that she has equivalent experience to 
that which is required therefore she has not been actively 
engaged as a real estate salesperson and/or broker for 36 of the 
48 months preceding her application. The motion passed by 
majority vote. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Jones, Moiz, 
Perry and Pineda. Members voting “No” were Funkhouser and 
Piland. 
 
As the presiding Board member, Ms. Johnson did not vote or 
participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 

File Number 2021-
01292, Sarah Barrie 
Stedfast 

In the matter of File Number 2021-01293, William Earl 
Cromwell, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the 
application file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding officer. A motion was made 
by Ms. Pineda and seconded by Ms. Davis to accept the 
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference (IFF) and, approve Mr. Cromwell’s 
application for a real estate broker’s license. The motion passed 
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, 
Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
As the presiding Board member, Ms. Johnson did not vote or 
participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 

File Number 2021-
01293, William Earl 
Cromwell 

In the matter of File Number 2020-02108, Jessee Allen 
DeLoach, t/a Jessee A. DeLoach, the Board reviewed the record 
which consisted of the investigative file, transcript, and exhibits 
from the Informal Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of 

File Number 2020-
02108, Jessee Allen 
DeLoach, t/a Jessee 
A. DeLoach 
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the Informal Fact-Finding Conference of the presiding Board 
member. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. 
Funkhouser to find a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-180.C.3 
(Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, a violation of 18 
VAC 135-20-180.A.1 (Count 2) of the Board’s 2017 
Regulations, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-180.C.4 (Count 3) of 
the Board’s 2018 Regulations, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-
260.12.b (Count 4) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, a violation 
of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.f (Count 5) of the Board’s 2015 
Regulations, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-300.9 (Count 6) of 
the Board’s 2015 Regulations, a violation of §54.1-2135.A.1 
(Count 7) of the Code of Virginia, a violation of 18 VAC 135-
20-180.C.4 (Count 8) of the Board’s 2020 Regulations, a 
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-180.C.4 (Count 9) of the Board’s 
2020 Regulations, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.12.b 
(Count 10) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, a violation of 18 
VAC 135-20-300.9 (Count 11) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, 
and a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.f (Count 12) of the 
Board’s 2015 Regulations. The motion passed unanimously. 
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Jones, Moiz, 
Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. 
Funkhouser to accept the recommendation to impose a monetary 
penalty of $2,500.00 for each violation contained in Counts 1, 2, 
3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12, for a total of $30,000.00. In 
addition, the Board imposes license revocation for violations of 
Counts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12. The motion passed 
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, 
Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
As the presiding Board member, Ms. Johnson did not vote or 
participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2021-01113, Natasha Ashley 
Miller DeLoach, the Board reviewed the record which consisted 
of the investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal 
Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. A motion 
was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Pineda to find a 
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-180.B.A.1 (Count 1) of the Board’s 
2017 Regulations, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.12.b 
(Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, a violation of §54.1-
2135.A.1 (Count 3) of the Code of Virginia, a violation of 18 
VAC 135-20-180.C.4 (Count 4) of the Board’s 2020 

File Number 2021-
01113, Natasha 
Ashley Miller 
DeLoach 
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Regulations, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-300.9 (Count 5) of 
the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and a violation of 18 VAC 135-
20-260.11.f (Count 6) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations. The 
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, 
Funkhouser, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. 
Funkhouser to accept the recommendation contained in the 
Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose 
monetary penalty of $2,500.00 for each violation in Counts 1, 2, 
3, 4, 5, and 6, for a total of $15,000.00. In addition, the Board 
imposes license revocation for violations of Counts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 
and 6. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” 
were Davis, Funkhouser, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
As the presiding Board member, Ms. Johnson did not vote or 
participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2021-01010, Candice Marie Bolt, 
t/a Candice Bolt, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen 
and agreed to by Ms. Bolt. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and 
seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the proposed Consent 
Order offer wherein Bolt admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-
20-260.11 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and a 
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.12 (Count 2) of the Board’s 
2015 Regulations and agrees to no monetary penalty for the 
violation contained in Count 1 and Count 2, as well as $150.00 
in Board costs, for a total of $150.00. In addition, the violation 
of Counts 1 and 2, Bolt agrees to revocation of her broker’s 
license, with the simultaneous issuance of a salesperson’s 
license, effective on the date of the Order. Further, Bolt agrees to 
complete at least three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved 
post-license education pertaining to Current Industry Issues and 
Trends and provide proof of attendance and successful 
completion within six (6) months of the effective date of the 
Order. The course(s) must be completed in the classroom. It is 
acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the above-
referenced post-license education hours will not count towards 
any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal 
or reinstatement of license. The motion passed unanimously. 
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Jones, Moiz, 
Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
As the Board member who reviewed the file, Ms. Johnson did 
not vote or participate in the discussion in this matter. 

File Number 2021-
01010, Candice 
Marie Bolt, t/a 
Candice Bolt 
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In the matter of File Number 2021-01702, Anna H. Lee, t/a 
Anna Lee, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and 
agreed to by Ms. Lee. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and 
seconded by Ms. Pineda to accept the proposed Consent Order 
offer wherein Lee admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-300.2 
(Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees to a 
monetary penalty of $1,100.00 for the violation contained in 
Count 1, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of 
$1,250.00. In addition, the violation of Count 1, Lee agrees to 
complete at least six (6) classroom hours of Board-approved 
post-license education pertaining to Real Estate Law and 
Regulations and provide proof of attendance and successful 
completion within six (6) months of the effective date of the 
Order. The course(s) must be completed in the classroom. It is 
acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the above-
referenced post-license education hours will not count towards 
any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal 
or reinstatement of license. The motion passed unanimously. 
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Jones, Moiz, 
Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
As the Board member who reviewed the file, Ms. Johnson did 
not vote or participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 

File Number 2021-
01702, Anna H. Lee, 
t/a Anna Lee 

In the matter of File Number 2020-02335, Richard Adams 
Maxino, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the 
investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. Richard 
Adams Maxino, respondent, was present and addressed the 
Board. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. 
Funkhouser to find a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.g 
(Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and a violation of 
§54.1-2137.B.1 (Count 2) of the Code of Virginia. The motion 
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, 
Funkhouser, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Pineda and seconded by Ms. Davis 
to accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the 
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose the following 
sanctions: A monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation in 
Count 1 and $350.00 for the violation in Count 2, for a total of 
$850.00. For violations of Counts 1 and 2, license revocation is 
imposed. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting 

File Number 2020-
02335, Richard 
Adams Maxino 
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“Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and 
Pineda. 
 
As the Board member who reviewed the file, Ms. Johnson did 
not vote or participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2020-02850, Karen Lynnette 
Jones, t/a Karen Jones, the Board reviewed the record which 
consisted of the investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from 
the Informal Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the 
Informal Fact-Finding Conference of the presiding Board 
member. John D. Gavitt, complainant, addressed the Board by 
teleconference. Karen Lynnette Jones, respondent, was present 
and addressed the Board. A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and 
seconded by Ms. Davis to find a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-
260.11 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and a 
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-300.9 (Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 
Regulations. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting 
“Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, 
Piland and Pineda. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Davis to 
accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the 
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose the following 
sanctions: A monetary penalty of $1,400.00 for the violation in 
Count 1, and $950.00 for the violation in Count 2, for a total of 
$2,350.00. For violation of Count 1, Jones’ real estate 
salesperson’s license shall be placed on probation for a period of 
six (6) months. Jones is required to complete three (3) classroom 
hours of Board-approved post-license education pertaining to 
Agency, and six (6) classroom hours of Board-approved post-
license education pertaining to Contract Writing. Further, Jones 
shall provide evidence acceptable to the Board that Jones has 
successfully completed the course(s) within six (6) months of the 
effective date of the Order. The above-referenced post-license 
education hours will not count towards any continuing education 
requirement, if applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or 
activation of a license. The motion passed unanimously. 
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, 
Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 

File Number 2020-
02850, Karen 
Lynnette Jones, t/a 
Karen Jones 

In the matter of File Number 2021-00982, Catherine Cox 
Jouet, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the 
investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-

File Number 2021-
00982, Catherine Cox 
Jouet 
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Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. A motion 
was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Pineda to find a 
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.8 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 
Regulations, and a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.9 (Count 2) 
of the Board’s 2015 Regulations. The motion passed 
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, 
Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Davis to 
accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the 
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose the following 
sanctions: A monetary penalty of $350.00 for the violation in 
Count 1 and $600.00 for the violation in Count 2, for a total of 
$950.00. For violation of Count 2, Jouet’s license is placed on 
probation for a period of six (6) months and required to complete 
six (6) classroom hours of Board-approved post-license 
education pertaining to Real Estate Law and Board Regulations. 
Such course(s) shall be completed in a classroom. Further, Jouet 
shall provide evidence acceptable to the Board that Jouet has 
successfully completed the course(s) within six (6) months of the 
effective date of the Order. The above-referenced post-license 
education hours will not count towards any continuing education 
requirement, if applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or 
activation of a license. The motion passed unanimously. 
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, 
Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2021-00356, Alkesh Tayal, t/a 
Kesh Tayal, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of 
the investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal 
Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. John C. 
Altmiller, attorney for the respondent, and Alkesh Tayal, 
respondent, were present and addressed the Board. A motion was 
made by Ms. Pineda and seconded by Ms. Davis to find a 
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.6 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 
Regulations. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting 
“Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland 
and Pineda. 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Piland and seconded by Ms. Davis 
to accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the 
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose the following 
sanctions: For violation of Count 1, Tayal’s real estate 
salesperson’s license will be suspended for a period of two years. 

File Number 2021-
00356, Alkesh Tayal, 
t/a Kesh Tayal 
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The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were 
Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
As the presiding Board member, Mr. Moiz did not vote or 
participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2021-00822, David Leonard 
Douglas, Sr., the Board reviewed the record which consisted of 
the Notice of Prima Facie Case, Report of Findings, revised 
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the 
Recommendation.  A motion was made by Ms. Piland and 
seconded by Ms. Pineda to find a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-
310.1 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, a violation of 
18 VAC 135-20-170.A.3 (Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 
Regulations, and a violation of §54.1-2135.A.5 (Count 3) of the 
Code of Virginia. The motion passed unanimously. Members 
voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, 
Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Piland and seconded by Ms. Pineda 
to accept the recommendation to impose a monetary penalty of 
$550.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, $550.00 for the 
violation contained in Count 2, and $350.00 for the violation 
contained in Count 3, for a total of $1,450.00. In addition, for 
violations of Counts 1, 2, and 3, Douglas shall be placed on 
probation for a period of six months and required to complete six 
(6) classroom hours of Board-approved post-license education 
pertaining to Real Estate Law and Regulations. Such course(s) 
shall be completed in a classroom. Further, Douglas shall provide 
evidence acceptable to the Board that Douglas has successfully 
completed the course(s) within six (6) months of the effective 
date of the Order. The above-referenced continuing education 
hours will not count towards any continuing education 
requirements, if applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or 
activation of a license. The motion passed unanimously. 
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, 
Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 

File Number 2021-
00822, David 
Leonard Douglas, Sr. 

In the matter of File Number 2020-01363, Janneth Enriquez-
Miranda, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the 
Notice of Prima Facie Case, Report of Findings, revised Report 
of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation.  A 
motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to 
find a violation of §54.1-2132.A.4 (Count 1) of the Code of 
Virginia, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-310.2 (Count 2) of the 

File Number 2020-
01363, Janneth 
Enriquez-Miranda 
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Board’s 2015 Regulations and a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-
260.11.b (Count 3) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations. The motion 
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, 
Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Davis to 
accept and amend the recommendation to impose a monetary 
penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, 
$600.00 for the violation contained in Count 2, and $1,450.00 for 
the violation contained in Count 3, for a total of $2,550.00. The 
Board also imposes the following sanctions: In addition, for 
violation of Counts 1, 2, and 3, Enriquez-Miranda’s license shall 
be placed on probation for a period of six months. The terms of 
the probation shall be: [1] For violation of Count 1, Enriquez-
Miranda is required to complete three (3) classroom hours of 
Board-approved post-license education pertaining to Escrow 
Requirements. Such course(s) shall be completed in a classroom. 
Further, Enriquez-Miranda shall provide evidence acceptable to 
the Board that Enriquez-Miranda has successfully completed the 
course(s) within six (6) months of the effective date of the Order. 
The above-referenced education hours will not count towards 
any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for 
renewal, reinstatement, or activation of a license. [2] For 
violation of Count 2, Enriquez-Miranda is required to complete 
three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved post-license 
education pertaining to Ethics and Standards of Conduct. Such 
course(s) shall be completed in a classroom. Further, Enriquez-
Miranda shall provide evidence acceptable to the Board that 
Enriquez-Miranda has successfully completed the course(s) 
within six (6) months of the effective date of the Order. The 
above-referenced education hours will not count towards any 
continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal, 
reinstatement, or activation of a license. [3] For violation of 
Count 3, Enriquez-Miranda is required to complete six (6) 
classroom hours of Board-approved post-license education 
pertaining to Real Estate Law and Regulations. Such course(s) 
shall be completed in a classroom. Further, Enriquez-Miranda 
shall provide evidence acceptable to the Board that Enriquez-
Miranda has successfully completed the course(s) within six (6) 
months of the effective date of the Order. The above-referenced 
education hours will not count towards any continuing education 
requirements, if applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or 
activation of a license. In addition for the violation of Count 3, 
Enriquez-Miranda’s license shall be suspended for a period of six 
(6) months. The Board amended the sanction in Count 3 to 
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include a suspension of Enriquez-Miranda’s license for a period 
of six (6) months due to a prior violation of the same type. The 
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, 
Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland. 
 
Due to a potential conflict of interest, Pineda did not vote or 
participate in the discussion in this matter. 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to 
take cases 22-30, as a block vote. The motion passed 
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, 
Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
  

Consent Orders 

In the matter of File Number 2021-02361, Robert Hutter Gale, 
t/a R. Hutter Gale, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as 
seen and agreed to by Mr. Gale. A motion was made by Ms. 
Davis and seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the proposed 
Consent Order offer wherein Gale admits to a violation of §54.1-
2132.A.4 (Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, and a violation of 18 
VAC 135-20-310.2 (Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations 
and agrees to a monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation 
contained in Count 1, $600.00 for the violation contained in 
Count 2, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of 
$1,250.00. In addition, Gale agrees to complete at least the 
number of classroom hours as specified below, of Board-
approved post-license education and provide proof of attendance 
and successful completion to the Board within six (6) months of 
the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed 
in the classroom. For violation of Count 1, three (3) hours 
pertaining to Escrow Requirements; and for violation of Count 2, 
six (6) hours pertaining to Contract Writing. It is acknowledged 
that satisfactory completion of the above-referenced education 
hours will not count towards any education requirements, if 
applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion 
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, 
Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 

File Number 2021-
02361, Robert Hutter 
Gale, t/a R. Hutter 
Gale 

In the matter of File Number 2021-01224, Teresa Mary 
Forrest t/a Teri Forrest, the Board reviewed the Consent Order 
as seen and agreed to by Ms. Forrest. A motion was made by Ms. 
Davis and seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the proposed 
Consent Order offer wherein Forrest admits to a violation of 18 
VAC 135-20-260.11.g (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 
Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty of $500.00 for the 
violation contained in Count 1, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, 

File Number 2021-
01224, Teresa Mary 
Forrest t/a Teri 
Forrest 
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for a total of $650.00. In addition, for violation of Count 1, 
Forrest agrees to complete at least six (6) classroom hours of 
Board-approved post-license education pertaining to Contract 
Writing and provide proof of attendance and completion within 
six (6) months of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) 
must be completed in the classroom. It is acknowledged that 
satisfactory completion of the above-referenced post-license 
education hours will not count towards any continuing education 
requirements, if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of 
license. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” 
were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland 
and Pineda. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2021-01599, Brooke Annette 
Conley, t/a Brooke Conley, the Board reviewed the Consent 
Order as seen and agreed to by Ms. Conley. A motion was made 
by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the 
proposed Consent Order offer wherein Conley admits to a 
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.l (Count 1) of the Board’s 
2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty of $1,200.00 
for the violation contained in Count 1, as well as $150.00 in 
Board costs, for a total of $1,350.00. In addition, Conley agrees 
to complete at least three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved 
post-license education pertaining to Ethics and Standards of 
Conduct and provide proof of attendance and completion within 
six (6) months of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) 
must be completed in the classroom. It is acknowledged that 
satisfactory completion of the above-referenced post-license 
education hours will not count towards any continuing education 
requirements, if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of 
license. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” 
were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland 
and Pineda. 
 

File Number 2021-
01599, Brooke 
Annette Conley, t/a 
Brooke Conley 

In the matter of File Number 2021-01691, Moyanne Evelyn 
Harding, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and 
agreed to by Ms. Harding. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and 
seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the proposed Consent 
Order offer wherein Harding admits to a violation of §54.1-
2137.B.4 (Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, and a violation of 
§54.1-2131.A.4 (Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, and agrees to 
a monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in 
Count 1, $500.00 for the violation contained in  
Count 2, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of 
$1,150.00. In addition, Harding agrees to complete at least two 

File Number 2021-
01691, Moyanne 
Evelyn Harding 
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(2) classroom hours of Board-approved post-license education 
pertaining to Current Industry Issues and Trends and provide 
proof of attendance and successful completion within six (6) 
months of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be 
completed in the classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory 
completion of the above-referenced post-license education hours 
will not count towards any continuing education requirements, if 
applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion 
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, 
Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2021-02757, Scott Alan Glass, t/a 
Scott Glass, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and 
agreed to by Mr. Glass. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and 
seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the proposed Consent 
Order offer wherein Glass admits to a violation of §54.1-
2132.A.4 (Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, and agrees to a 
monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in Count 
1, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $650.00. In 
addition, Glass agrees to complete at least three (3) classroom 
hours of Board-approved post-license education pertaining to 
Escrow Requirements and provide proof of attendance and 
successful completion within six (6) months of the effective date 
of the Order. The course(s) must be completed in the classroom. 
It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the above-
referenced post-education hours will not count towards any 
education requirements, if applicable, for renewal or 
reinstatement of license. The motion passed unanimously. 
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, 
Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 

File Number 2021-
02757, Scott Alan 
Glass, t/a Scott Glass 

In the matter of File Number 2021-01854, James Martin 
Downs, Jr., t/a Jim Downs, the Board reviewed the Consent 
Order as seen and agreed to by Mr. Downs. A motion was made 
by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the 
proposed Consent Order offer wherein Downs admits to a 
violation of §54.1-2135.E.1-4 (Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, 
and agrees to a monetary penalty of $450.00 for the violation 
contained in Count 1, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a 
total of $600.00. In addition, Downs agrees to complete at least 
two (2) classroom hours of Board-approved post-license 
education pertaining to Current Industry Issues and Trends and 
provide proof of attendance and successful completion within six 
(6) months of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must 
be completed in the classroom. It is acknowledged that 

File Number 2021-
01854, James Martin 
Downs, Jr., t/a Jim 
Downs 
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satisfactory completion of the above-referenced post-license 
education hours will not count towards any continuing education 
requirements, if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of 
license. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” 
were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland 
and Pineda. 
 
In the matter of File Number 2021-02117, David Randolph 
Pharr, Sr., the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and 
agreed to by Mr. Pharr. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and 
seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the proposed Consent 
Order offer wherein Pharr admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-
20-260.6 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees 
to no monetary penalty for the violation contained in Count 1, as 
well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $150.00. In addition, 
for violation of Count 1, Pharr agrees to revocation of license. 
The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were 
Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and 
Pineda. 
 

File Number 2021-
02117, David 
Randolph Pharr, Sr. 

In the matter of File Number 2021-02277, Pastien Peou, the 
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Mr. 
Peou. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. 
Funkhouser to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein 
Peou admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-210 (Count 1) of 
the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty 
of $550.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, as well as 
$150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $700.00. In addition, Peou 
agrees to complete at least three (3) classroom hours of Board-
approved post-license education pertaining to Ethics and 
Standards of Conduct and provide proof of attendance and 
completion within six (6) months of the effective date of the 
Order. The course(s) must be completed in the classroom. It is 
acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the above-
referenced post-license education hours will not count towards 
any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal 
or reinstatement of license. The motion passed unanimously. 
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, 
Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 

File Number 2021-
02277, Pastien Peou 

In the matter of File Number 2021-02216, Caroline Mary 
Stroyeck, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and 
agreed to by Ms. Stroyeck. A motion was made by Ms. Davis 
and seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the proposed Consent 
Order offer wherein Stroyeck admits to a violation of §54.1-

File Number 2021-
02216, Caroline 
Mary Stroyeck 

DRAFT AGENDA 

Materials contained in this agenda are proposed topics for discussion and are not to be construed as regulation or official Board position. 

DRAFT AGENDA



Real Estate Board 
Meeting Minutes 
December 1, 2021 
Page 19 

 

2132.A.4 (Count 1) of the Code of Virginia, and agrees to a 
monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in Count 
1, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $650.00. In 
addition, Stroyeck agrees to complete at least three (3) classroom 
hours of Board-approved post-license education pertaining to 
Escrow Requirements and provide proof of attendance and 
successful completion within six (6) months of the effective date 
of the Order. The course(s) must be completed in the classroom. 
It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the above-
referenced post-license education hours will not count towards 
any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal 
or reinstatement of license. The motion passed unanimously. 
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Jones, 
Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda. 
 
The Board reviewed the Board financial statement as presented. 
No action was taken by the Board. 
 

Administrative Issues 
 

The Board reviewed the report from the November 30, 2021, 
Real Estate Board Education Committee meeting. A motion was 
made by Mr. Perry and seconded by Ms. Davis to accept the 
Education Committee meeting report. The motion passed 
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, 
Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry, Piland and Pineda.   
 

Education 
 
 

Mr. Payne updated the Board on the application processing 
backlog. 
 

New Business 
 

There being no further business, the Board adjourned at 11:28 
A.M. 

Adjourn 

 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Sharon Johnson, Chair 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Mary Broz-Vaughan, Secretary 
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2020-2022 Biennium November 2021

November 2021 July 2018 - July 2020 -
Activity November 2019 November 2021

Cash/Revenue Balance Brought Forward 0

Revenues 352,295 5,994,681 6,321,137

Cumulative Revenues 6,321,137

Cost Categories:

Board Expenditures 15,364 358,054 397,862

Board Administration 95,587 1,620,703 1,558,907

Administration of Exams 5,170 77,290 73,835

Enforcement 94,373 1,698,210 1,569,314

Legal Services 0 32,988 49,552

Information Systems 63,022 1,247,869 1,116,069

Facilities and Support Services 37,650 591,208 578,387

Agency Administration 41,501 745,112 711,765

Other / Transfers 0 719,610 719,452

Total Expenses 352,666 7,091,044 6,775,142

Transfer To/(From) Cash Reserves (10,783) 0 (520,869)

Ending Cash/Revenue Balance 66,863

Cash Reserve Beginning Balance 2,138,059 0 2,648,145
Change in Cash Reserve (10,783) 0 (520,869)
Cash Reserve Ending Balance 2,127,276 0 2,127,276

Number of Regulants
Current Month 77,307
Previous Biennium-to-Date 74,185

Biennium-to-Date Comparison

Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation
Statement of Financial Activity

Real Estate Board
954640
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PERIMETER CENTER CONFERENCE CENTER 
EMERGENCY EVACUATION OF BOARD AND TRAINING ROOMS 

(Script to be read at the beginning of each meeting.) 
 

PLEASE LISTEN TO THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS ABOUT EXITING THE PREMISES IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY. 
 
In the event of a fire or other emergency requiring the evacuation of the building, alarms will sound.   
When the alarms sound, leave the room immediately.  Follow any instructions given by Security staff 
 
Board Room 1  
Exit the room using one of the doors at the back of the room.  Upon exiting the room, turn RIGHT.  Follow the 
corridor to the emergency exit at the end of the hall.   
 
Upon exiting the building, proceed straight ahead through the parking lot to the fence at the end of the lot.  Wait there 
for further instructions. 
 
Board Room 2 
Exit the room using one of the doors at the back of the room. (Point)  Upon exiting the room, turn RIGHT.  Follow the 
corridor to the emergency exit at the end of the hall.   
 
Upon exiting the building, proceed straight ahead through the parking lot to the fence at the end of the lot.  Wait there 
for further instructions. 
 
You may also exit the room using the side door, turn Right out the door and make an immediate Left.  Follow the 
corridor to the emergency exit at the end of the hall.   
 
Upon exiting the building, proceed straight ahead through the parking lot to the fence at the end of the lot.  Wait there 
for further instructions. 
 
Board Rooms 3 and 4 
Exit the room using one of the doors at the back of the room.    Upon exiting the room, turn RIGHT.  Follow the 
corridor to the emergency exit at the end of the hall.   
 
Upon exiting the building, proceed straight ahead through the parking lot to the fence at the end of the lot.  Wait there 
for further instructions. 
 
Training Room 1  
Exit the room using one of the doors at the back of the room.  Upon exiting the room, turn LEFT.  Follow the corridor 
to the emergency exit at the end of the hall.   
 
Upon exiting the building, proceed straight ahead through the parking lot to the fence at the end of the lot.  Wait there 
for further instructions. 
 
Training Room 2  
Exit the room using one of the doors at the back of the room.  Upon exiting the doors, turn LEFT.  Follow the corridor 
to the emergency exit at the end of the hall.   
 
Upon exiting the building, proceed straight ahead through the parking lot to the fence at the end of the lot.  Wait there 
for further instructions. 
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